
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Sue Moses, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

 

 

 

Schools Forum 
Meeting Agenda 

 
Thursday, 6 December 2012 at 9.00 am 

to be held in Churston Room, Town Hall, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 

 

  

1.   Apologies/Changes to Membership 
 

 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 5) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11th October 

2012 

 
3.   Matters Arising 

 
 

4.   Increased delegation of Dedicated School Grant in 
2013/14. 

(Pages 6 - 38) 

 Mr John Cornish National Union of Teachers Representative in attendance 

 

School Forum to decide on de-delegation and central expenditure 

 
5.   School Budget Returns (Pages 39 - 51) 

 Forecast outturn of 2012/13 Dedicated Schools Grant 

School Forum to note 

 

School Forum to be consulted on possible changes to Section 3.1.5 of the Torbay 

Scheme for Financing Primary and Secondary schools 

 
6.   Forecast outturn of 2012/13 Dedicated Schools Grant (Page 52) 

 School Forum to note  

 
7.   Revised School Forum Terms of Reference. (Pages 53 - 60) 

 School Forum to discuss and agree amendments to the terms of reference.         

 

 

8.   Future Meeting Dates  
 Thursday 7 February 2013 

Thursday 21 March 2013 



 



 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 

11
th

 October 2012 

 
Present:  

 
Roger Hughes (Chairman), Iris Butler, Russell Green, Ann Henderson, David Theobald 
Maurice Codd, Sue Foot, Colin Kirkman, Mike Lock, Debbie Main, Frances Ward, 

Lyndsey Kings and Damien Rees 
 

(Also in attendance: Matt Redwood, Lisa Finn, Rob Butler, Susan Moses )  
 

 

 

 
1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
Apologises were received from Gill Battye, Cathy Gilfillan (who was represented 
by Daneian Rees), Roy Pike (who was represented by Lynsey Kings) and Mike 
Lock (who was represented by James Evans). The Chair also welcomed Suzie 
Franklin, Head of Schools and Councillor Chris Lewis, Executive Lead for Schools, 
Families and Communities 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Schools’ Forum held on 27th September 2012  
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

3. Matters Arising  
 
No matters arising from previous minutes (27/09/12). 
 
 

4. Report on the consultation to changes for the primary and secondary 
schools funding formula for 2013/14- report to be tabled at the meeting  
 
The Head of School Commissioning presented a paper outlining the amalgamated 
responses, completed by schools and other consultees, to questions about 
possible changes to the Torbay schools funding formula 2013/14. The School 
Forum were asked to consider the responses. 
 
The Forum were advised that 16 responses had been received from primary 
schools; Sherwell Valley; Oldway;  Collaton St Mary;St Marychurch; Roselands; 
Sacred Heart; Preston, Barton, Priory, Upton St James, Queensway, Furzeham 
and a joint response from Watcome and Kings Ash.  1 secondary school replied – 
St Cuthbert Mayne and 1 from Prospect Academy Trust. 
 
The Forum considered and debated each of the questions and responses in turn 
and agreed to endorse the following recommendations to the changes to the 
funding as:- 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Schools Forum   Thursday, 11 October 2012 
 

 
 
Recommendation 1.  To use the EYFSP as the proxy data for SEN in primary  
   schools 
 
After significant debate the Forum considered the guidance from the DfE 
alongside the responses from schools and decided to agree the proposal to use 
prior attainment in the formula with the Early Years Foundation Stage Profile data 
used for primary schools.   
 
Recommendation 2. Proposals to distribute the current inclusion sub formula 
funding 33.3%, IDAICI 33.3%, and Prior Attainment 33.3%. 
Forum considered this point and agreed the recommendation. 
 
Recommendation 3: th
[...]
es that are particular to individual schools such as site 
area, number of statemented pupils and numbers of post threshold teachers.   
 
Forum discussed the changes to statementing funding and not all schools in 
deprived areas lose due to the difference between statementing funding allocated 
to individuals and formula SEN funding. This is a national change which will affect 
many schools.  
 
Changes to transience affect a small number of schools but an analysis shows 
that it is often a combination of specific and individual school factors that are 
leading to large changes in funding rather than one particular element of the 
formula. 
 
Transitional protection will be provided to schools by the MFG. Schools that gain 
due to formula changes will have to have gains capped to ensure affordability 
within the overall DSG allocation. 
  

 
Action: 

i) A summary of the Consultation responses to be circulated to 
schools (Matt Redwood) 

 
5. Report on the consultation to changes for the special schools and PRU 

funding formula for 2013/14-report to be tabled at the meeting  
 
The Head of School Commissioning presented a paper outlining the responses 
received from Combe Pafford and the Torbay PRU  to proposed changes in the 
special school funding formula. The School Forum were asked to consider the 
responses. 
 
The Forum discussed proposals to replace all BESD places with 1BESD place 
with an appropriate change in top up funding  and concerns about the 
‘commissioning’ of places at schools to match the need against places purchased.  
 
The Forum agreed that the issue of the PRU representation will be resolved in 
future with changes to School Forum representation  
 
The Forum :- 

i) endorsed the general principles of special school and PRU funding 
ii) agreed the removal of BESD2 banding and changes to BESD 1 banding 
iii) noted that further meetings with special schools and requested further 

reports on the progress of these meetings 
 

6. Central budget funding of services and de delegation of funding 2013/14  
 
The Head of School Commissioning outlined a paper about the changes to funding 
for April 2013/14 for further delegation to schools of a range of budgets that have 
previously been spent centrally by Children’s Service on providing services to 
schools.   

Page 3



Schools Forum   Thursday, 11 October 2012 
 

 
 
The Forum were advised that services were often inter-dependant and removal of 
one can have a knock on effect to other budget lines and services. 
 
The Forum were advised on services which could not be de- delegated but 
schools can buy into service and services which could be de-delegated for 
maintained schools.  
 
The School Forum agreed and voted in their phases on the recommendations, on 
behalf of maintained schools, that the following funding remains managed 
centrally. 

 

Budget function Primary Secondary Special and PRU 

School 
Improvement 

Y Y Y 

NNDR 
contingency 

Y Y Y 

TGA N Y Y 

Administration of 
FSM 

Y Y Y 

School Insurance  Y Y Y 

Support for Gypsy, 
Roma and 
Traveller service 

Y Y Y 

 

The Forum also agreed to retain centrally funding for: 
Funding for Significant pre 16 growth for named schools £82k 
Co-ordinated  Admissions service £94k 
 Servicing School Forum £56k 
Carbon Reduction Commitment £90k 
 
School Forum was not at quorate for voting on the capital expenditure from 
revenue (9k). It was agreed that this would be deferred to the next meeting  
 
Action 

i) Remaining areas for de-delegation are the subject of a report to the 
December Forum meeting 

 
7. Projected Out turn for the 2012/13 DSG  

 
The Head of School Commissioning informed the Forum that the projected DSG 
outturn for 2012/13 will be a breakeven or zero position.  
 
It was noted that there were some significant overspends and underspends within 
the budget. 
 
The Forum considered the overspends in the education other than at school 
(EOTAS) and SEN budget. 
 

Page 4



Schools Forum   Thursday, 11 October 2012 
 

 
The Forum were advised that these overspends are offset by a NNDR refund. The 
EOTAs budget was overspending due to an increase in provision for primary age 
pupils that are not educated in mainstream primary schools which is now based at 
the primary early intervention centre at Chestnut .  The Chestnut centre, as a 
PRU, will receive a delegated formula allocation from April 2013. 
 
The Forum were advised that the pressures on the independent special schools 
element of the SEN budget will continue as appropriate provision within Torbay is 
not avaiable. 
 
The Forum noted the position and were mindful that there will be very little 
flexibility within the DSG in the future. 
 
 

8. Future Meeting Dates  
 
The Forum agreed the following future meeting dates: 
 
6th December 2012 
7th February 2013 
21st March 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Page 5



 

1 

 

 

School Forum 6th December 2012 

 

As part of the changes to school funding for April 2013/14 there is further delegation to 

schools of a range of budgets that have in previous years been spent centrally on 

providing services to schools. 

It is important to note that budgets and services are often inter dependant and removal 

of one can have a knock on effect to other budget lines and services. For example 

removal of support provided by members of the localities team such as targeted youth 

workers, family support or behaviour advice can lead to children facing greater 

problems that lead to a need for alternative provision. If alternative provision has to be 

made within either  EOTAS or Special Education this will be a considerable cost which 

will fall  within the DSG to provide. Therefore provision that is coordinated and provided 

by resources from the LA, schools delegated budgets and the High Needs block of the 

DSG may be the most appropriate approach both in terms of appropriate provision for 

individual pupils and overall value for money
[...]
y into any service 

with funding from their delegated 

budget; the service would then be 

provided by the authority on a 

buyback basis. This could provide 

additional income on top of what is 

centrally retained in boxes (c) and 

(d) above  

  

The amounts of overall budget and per school delegated sums are included in 

Appendix 1 for primary and secondary schools and Appendix 2 for special 

schools 

Page 7



 

3 

 

 

Optional de-delegation for maintained schools  

 

 There are some services where the Schools Forum on behalf of maintained schools 

are able to decide that some funding should be taken out of their pre-16 formula 

budgets before they receive them and moved to central funding. These are:  

 

a. contingencies (including support for schools supporting schools networks, KS1 class 

size contingency and  NNDR re evaluations);  

b. administration of free school meals (FSM) eligibility;  

c. insurance;  

d. licences/subscriptions;  

e. staff costs – supply cover (long-term sickness, maternity, trade union and public 

duties);  

f. support for minority ethnic pupils or underachieving groups;  

g. behaviour support services; and  

h. library and museum services.  

 

For each of these, it is be for the schools forum members in the relevant phase (primary 

or secondary) to decide whether that service should be retained centrally. The decision 

will apply to all maintained schools in that phase and will mean that the funding for 

these services was removed from the formula before school budgets were issued. 

There could be different decisions made for each phase.  Academies would, of course, 

be free to buy back into local authority services, as is the case for maintained schools 

where funding remains delegated. There is an issue here that if only some schools buy 

back a service the delivery of the service may not be viable and will not be available to 

any schools.  

  

 

 Special schools will not in future have dele
[...]
14 

 

 

Page 9



 

5 

 

Recommendations for maintained primary, secondary and special 

schools 

1. School Forum agree on behalf of maintained schools for the financial year 

2013/14 that the following funding is managed centrally to provide services. 

Appendix 1 and 2 shows the levels of delegated funding and the data used for 

delegation across primary and secondary schools and special schools. 

  

a. Trade Union Facilities time  

b. Capital Expenditure contribution   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



1 

 

               
 
 
 
Dear Colleague 
 
You will be aware that the implementation of Government changes to the funding 
arrangements for supply cover costs are currently being discussed within this local 
authority.   
 
From April 2013, local authorities will only be able to retain funding for supply cover 
costs, including for trade union facility time, where schools have agreed through the 
Schools Forum to “de-delegate” the funding.  This poses a serious challenge to 
arrangements through which employers meet their statutory duties to provide time for 
union duties, as well as arrangements for maternity and long term sick leave cover.   
There is now a decision to be made in this local authority, and we want to draw your 
attention to some important information. 
 
Successive governments have recognised the importance of good industrial relations 
and have legislated to provide a statutory basis for facility time as follows: 
 

· Paid time off for union representatives to accompany a worker to a disciplinary 
or grievance hearing 

· Paid time off for union representatives to carry out trade union duties  

· Paid time off for union representatives to attend union training 

· Paid time off for union ‘learning reps’ to carry out relevant learning activities 
 
These provisions are contained within the Employment Relations Act 1999 and the 
Trade Union Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. In addition, the Safety 
Representatives and Safety Committees Regulations 1997 require that employers 
allow 
 

· Paid time for union health and safety reps paid time during working hours to 
carry out health and safety functions such as investigating potential hazards 
and complaints, attending safety committee meetings and making 
representations on health and safety matters.  

 
The issue therefore is how facility time is organised, not whether it is available. If 
facility time is not held centrally then each union can press for release of a union 
representative at each school. The training requirement for these representatives 
could be significant given the new role they will be expected to fulfil. Their release 
from teaching to accompany members to meetings could be more disruptive than the 
current arrangements where a union rep is released centrally to perform these tasks. 
 
The current arrangements allow trade union representatives who understand the 
local context to deal with issues arising within schools, without necessarily being a 
member of staff of the particular school. They also allow experienced trade union 
reps to seek to resolve problems at an early stage, often informally.   Well organised 
trade union representation helps to support morale, reduce staff turnover and lower 
recruitment costs. 
 

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

Page 11



2 

 

We believe that cooperation and coordination between schools on these matters 
assists school leaders and governors in arranging the trade union representation to 
which staff are entitled.    We hope you will agree that it is in the interests of everyone 
at your school to maintain these advantages, and will carefully consider how any 
move away from pooling of funding would affect your ability to meet employers’ 
statutory obligations. 
 
In order to ensure that funding continues to be held by the local authority to cover 
staffing costs for trade union facility time and other civic responsibilities (including 
service as a magistrate and jury
[...]
r place pre-16, plus top-up funding for 

each pupil they have, from the commissioner to make up the rest of their budget. The 

principle of the new system for high needs pupils is to make costs comparable between 

schools so that they don’t distort placements, so de-delegation is not consistent with this 

framework. Any existing central budgets can be transferred to the high needs block and 

Page 47



 

4 

 

form part of the top-up. The schools concerned can of course contribute to pooled 

arrangements or buy back a service out of their budgets.  
 

 

B 5. Staff costs – supply cover (long-term sickness, maternity, trade union and 

public duties).  

The only budget funded from this area is the Teacher Unions Facilities funding which 

releases union representatives to negotiate with the Council to resolve disputes and 

produce draft school policies. 

Please see attached Joint letter from the Teacher Unions and Joint Union submission 

 

B 7. Behaviour support services 

 This funding will now form part of the current discussion with schools about a range of 

services and support that they may want to be organized for the 2013/14 financial year. 

Progress on this and a necessary decision by Forum will come to a later meeting. 

 

These budgets can be centrally retained before allocating funding through the 

formula with the agreement of Schools Forum 

 

D 3 Capital Expenditure funded from Revenue £9,000 

In 2012/13 there is a budget of£9k . This was used to contribute to the management 

and delivery of a range of capital initiatives across the whole Children Services 

(schools) capital Programme. This gives this section the capacity to apply for a range of 

additional funding such as additional basic need funding which has been just over 

£500k for each of the last two financial years.  The proposal is to allocate the same level 

of funding for 2013/14 

 

 

Page 48



 

5 

 

Recommendations for maintained primary, secondary and special 

schools 

1. School Forum agree on behalf of maintained schools for the financial year 

2013/14 that the following funding is managed centrally to provide services. 

Appendix 1 and 2 shows the levels of delegated funding and the data used for 

delegation across primary and secondary schools and special schools. 

  

a. Trade Union Facilities time  

b. Capital Expenditure contribution   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 49



School Forum December 6
th

 2012 

School Budget Returns and forecast balances 

Extract from the Torbay Scheme for Financing Primary and Secondary schools 

 

3.1.5 Managing surplus balances  

a.  
Governing Bodies must consider annually, as part of the budget-setting process, the level of 
surplus balances they intend to carry forward at the year-end.  
 
b.  
Surplus budget share balances held by schools are permitted under this scheme and are 
subject to the following restriction with effect from 1 April 2007  
 
c.  
The Council will calculate by 31 May each year the surplus balance, if any, held by each 
school at the preceding 31 March. For this purpose the balance will be recurrent balance 
category as defined in the Consistent Financial Reporting Framework, i.e. this will include 
delegated budget share balance, recurrent Standards Fund balance and School Standards 
Grant balances.  
 
d.  
The Council will deduct from the calculated balance any amounts for which the school has a 
prior year commitment to pay from the surplus balance and any unspent Standards Fund 
grant for the previous financial year.  
 

e.  
The Council will then deduct from the resulting sum any amounts which the Governing Body 
of the school has declared to be assigned for specific purposes permitted by the Authority 
and which the Authority is satisfied are properly assigned. To count as properly assigned, 
amounts must not be retained beyond the period stipulated for the purpose in question, 
without the consent of the Authority. In considering whether any sums are properly 
assigned, the Authority may also take into account any previously declared assignment of 
such sums but may not take any change in planned assignments to be the sole reason for 
considering that a sum is not properly assigned. The categories of assignment for specific 
purposes are as follows:-  

. 

Investment in curriculum initiatives.  
 
Improvements in Premises and Facilities  
 
Repairs and maintenance  
 
Operational contingency  
 

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 3

Page 50



f. If the results of steps a-e is a sum greater than 5% of the current year’s budget 
share for secondary schools, or 8% for primary and special schools, or £10,000 
(where that is greater than either percentage threshold), then the Council will 
deduct from the current year’s budget share an amount equal to the excess.  
Funds derived from sources other than the Authority will be taken into account in 
this calculation if paid into the budget share account of the school, whether under 
the provisions in this scheme or otherwise.  
Funds held in relation to a school’s exercise of powers under s.27 of the 
Education Act 2002 (Community Facilities) will not be taken into account unless 
added to the budget share surplus by the school as permitted by the Authority.  
The total of any amounts deducted from schools’ budget shares by the Authority 
under this provision are to be applied to the Schools Budget of the Authority.  

 

 

Page 51



School Forum 6
th

 December 2012 

Projected out turn position for the Dedicated School Grant (DSG) March 2013 

The projected outturn for 2012/2013 is that the DSG outturn will be a  breakeven or zero position. 

However this does not reflect some significant overspends and underspends within the budget. 

The education other than at school (EOTAS) budget is projecting an overspend of approximately 

£244K. The SEN budget  is projecting an overspend of £500 K. 

The pressures on EOTAS and SEN are the same as were reported to the October School Forum. 

SEN statementing contingency is forecast to overspend by £71k. 

These overspends are offset by a NNDR refund of £809k from when Torquay Community College 

changed its status from a maintained school to a foundation school. Foundation and voluntary aided 

schools pay lower rates than maintained schools. The funding formula allocates actual costs of rates 

to schools so there has been no detriment to the school and this refund should now legitimately 

accrue to the overall DSG. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 52



Torbay Schools’ Forum Standing Orders 

 

TORBAY SCHOOLS’ FORUM 
 

 
 
 

Standing Orders 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

December 2012 edition 

Agenda Item 7

Page 53



Torbay Schools’ Forum Standing Orders 

 

 Remit of the Torbay Schools Forum 

1. By virtue of section 47A of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998 (as amended by 

the Education Act 2002), Torbay Council was required to establish a schools forum. 

The Schools Forum will be consulted on matters set out in the Schools Forums (England) 

Regulations 2012, that is: 

• the terms of any proposed contracts for supplies and services to be paid out of the 

schools’ budget 

• arrangements for the education of children with special educational needs 

• arrangements for the use of pupil referral units and the education of children 

otherwise than at school 

• arrangements for early years provision 

• administrative arrangements for the allocation of central government grants paid to 
schools via the authority. 

Membership of the Schools Forum 

4.  The majority of forum members must be “school members” (see paragraph 5).   

5.   School members must be headteachers (or deputy headteacher or bursar elected on behalf 
of a headteacher) or governors.  They must represent nursery, primary and secondary 
schools and the relative number representing each should take account of the relative 
numbers of pupils in those sectors.  At least one schools member must represent special 
schools. The pupil referral unit must have one representative. Schools representatives of 

maintained schools and academies should broadly reflect the pupil numbers in maintained 
schools and academies with a one school de minimus having representation.  

6.   The membership of the Torbay Schools Forum will comprise 16 school members and 7 non-
school members, as set out below: 

 

 

School Members 

 
Sector 

 

Headteacher Governor 

Primary* 4 2 
Secondary 2 1 
Special 1 0 

PRU 1 member   

*  at least one primary school member will also be a representative of a nursery school 

 

Page 54



Torbay Schools’ Forum Standing Orders 

 

 

  

Non-School Members 
  

Organisation Places available 

  
  

A representative of the early years  sector 

A representative of the 14-19 Partnership 

1 

1 

 
  

7.  No school shall be represented by more than one person on the Forum unless it is as a 

result of substitution. 

8.  The Torbay Association of Primary Schools (TAPS) and the Torbay Association of Secondary 
Schools (TASH) will nominate the headteacher representatives to sit on the Forum.  The 
Torbay Governors Association (TGA) will elect the governor representatives. 

9.  In relation to the non-school members, the organisations listed in the table in paragraph 6 
will nominate representatives to serve on the Forum.  The early years’ representatives will 

be nominated via the Birth to 5 Group.  The 14-19 Partnership representative should not 
already be a member of the Forum.  The Local Authority will inform all its maintained 
schools of the details of any non-school member appointed to the Forum, within one month 

of such an appointment. 

10.  The term of office for school members of the Schools Forum will be a maximum of three 

years, subject to their eligibility.  At the end of their term of office, individuals may stand 
down or the group they represent may replace them.  Non-school members will remain in 
office until they resign or are re
[...]
y should 

inform the Secretary.  If the issue cannot be resolved the paper will be deferred for 
consideration at the next meeting of the Forum.  If there are no objections to the 

proposal(s) the paper will be deemed to be approved by the Forum on the expiration of the 

five working days period.  All decisions taken under the five-day rule will be reported to the 
next available meeting of the Forum. 

Record of Proceedings 

38. The Secretary will provide minutes of the proceedings and decisions of the Forum.  A copy 
of the minutes will be signed by the Chairman at the next meeting in order to approve 
them as a correct record. 

39. The Secretary will ensure that the results of the meetings and the action taken by the Local 
Authority in response to advice from the Forum are disseminated to schools. 

Conduct of Members of the Forum 

40. Members of the Schools Forum are expected to act in accordance with the seven principles 

of public life: selflessness, integrity, objectivity, accountability, openness, honesty and 
leadership. 

41. Individual members of the Schools Forum should consider their own position in relation to 

the declaration of interests and, in exceptional circumstances, may feel it appropriate to 

declare an interest and possibly withdraw from the meeting. 

Expenses 

42. Members of the Forum will be eligible to re-claim travel and other expenses in accordance 

with Scheme of Allowances appended to these Standing Orders. 

Indemnification for Members 

43. The Local Authority will indemnify members against reasonable legal costs and expenses 
arising from recommendations made in good faith. 

Page 58



Torbay Schools’ Forum Standing Orders 

 

Standing Orders 

44. A copy of the Standing Orders of the Torbay Schools Forum will be given to each member 

of the Forum. 

45. The ruling of the Secretary as to the construction or application of any of these Standing 

Orders or as to any of the proceedings of the Forum shall not be challen
[...]
edicated School Grant in 2013/14.
	Facility time - joint union letter re de-delegation.pdf
	FAR Modelling - New Delegation for 13-14.xls
	New Delegation for 13-14.xlsx
	Torbay  Facs Jt Union Submission.doc

	5 School Budget Returns
	Copy of SBR2 Papers for Schools Forum 6.12.12.xls
	School Forum 6th December 2012 De Deleagtion
	SchoolbalancesSchool Forum December 6th 2012

	6 Forecast outturn of 2012/13 Dedicated Schools Grant
	7 Revised School Forum Terms of Reference.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

6 December 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Maurice Codd, Sue Foot, Russell Green, Roger Hughes, Colin Kirkman, Mike Lock, 
David Theobald, Sharon Wallwork, Daneian Rees, K Watling and Jeanne Cook 

 
(Also in attendance:  Suzie Franklin, Rob Parr, Councillor Chris Lewis, Matt Redwood 

and Susan Moses (notes)   
 

 

 
1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
Apologies were received from Frances Ward, Primary Governor 
 
The Chair asked the School Forum to consider item 4 Increased delegation of 
Dedicated School Grant in 2013/14 before changes to membership 
 

2. Increased delegation of Dedicated School Grant in 2013/14.  
 
Optional de-delegation for maintained schools 
B5. Staff costs – Teacher Unions Facilities 
 
The Chair asked the School Forum to consider whether to support the funding of 
Trade Union Facilities time for maintained primary, secondary and special schools 
from centrally managed funds (approximately £24k spilt across schools based on 
pupil numbers). 
 
Mr John Cornish, National Union of Teachers representative outlined the current 
arrangements which allows trade union representatives who understand the local 
context to deal with issues arising within schools, without necessarily being a 
member of staff of that particular school.  It also allows experienced trade unions 
reps to seek to resolve problems at an early stage, informally.  
 
The School Forum considered the proposals made and debated the options of the 
statutory employers’ obligations for schools if funds were not centrally managed. 
 
D3 Capital Expenditure funded from Revenue £9k 
 
The School Forum noted the advantages of capital initiatives across Children’s 
Services (schools) capital programme.  
 
The Chair outlined which members of the School Forum could vote on this issue on 
behalf of maintained schools 
 
School Forum agreed unanimously, on behalf of maintained school, for the financial 
year 2013/14 that the following funding is managed centrally to provide services –  



Schools Forum  Thursday, 6 December 2012 
 

 

a) Trade Union Facilities time 
b) Capital Expenditure from Revenue 

 
Action 

i) B7 Behaviour support services to be discussed on agenda at next 
meeting in February 

 
 

3. Membership of School Forum  
 
The Chair outlined the need to establish the new membership of the School Forum  
according to section 47A of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998 (as 
amended by the Education Act 2002) at School Forums (England) Regulations 
2012  which states that: - 
 
..........School members must be headteachers (or deputy headteacher or bursar 
elected on behalf of a headteacher) or governors.  They must represent nursery, 
primary and secondary schools and the relative number presenting each should 
take account of the relative number of pupils in those sectors.  At least one schools 
member must represent special schools; Pupil Referral Unit must have one 
representative.  Maintained school and academies should broadly reflect the pupil 
numbers in maintained schools ..... 
 
The membership of the Torbay Schools Forum will comprise of 10 school members 
and 2 non-school members, as set out below 
 

Sector 
 

Headteacher Governor 

Primary* 4 2 

Secondary 2 1 

Special 
PRU 1 member 

1 0 

*at least one primary school members will also be a representative of 
a nursery school  
 

Non-school members: Representative of the Early Years sector and a 
representative from the 14-10 Partnership 
 
Action 

i) Chair of TASH to forward to two names (1 Headteacher representative 
from an Academy plus 1 representative from the 14-19 partnership) 
to Clerk (Colin Kirkman) 

ii) Gene Willder (Chair of Torbay Governors Association)  to inform Clerk 
of 1 secondary governor representative and 1 representative from a 
primary governor 

 
4. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Schools’ Forum held on 11th October were 
checked for accuracy and an amendment made to item 6. Addition to table:  Key 
Stage 1 Class Size Primary  N.  Amended  minutes to be signed by Chairman.   
 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 6 December 2012 
 

 

5. Matters Arising  
 
Actions:  
 
Item 4 i) Summary of consultation responses report pending (Matt Redwood) 
Item 5 iii) Special School and PRU funding: further clarification requested on 
projection of places and the monitoring of places – recommendations and 
solutions back to School Forum meeting in February 2013 
 

6. School Budget Returns  
 
Rob Parr, Principal Accountant, briefed the School Forum on the forecasted under 
spends monitored through the SBR1 returns.   
 
The School Forum noted the findings and conclusions.  
 
The Head of School Commissioning asked the School Forum consider removing 
the 3.1.5. managing surplus balances section of  the Torbay Scheme for Financing 
Primary and Secondary schools as there was no longer a legal requirement to have 
it and Torbay had never used this facility. 
 
The School Forum agreed the change to the Scheme. 
 

7. Forecast outturn of 2012/13 Dedicated Schools Grant  
 
The School Forum noted the significant budget pressures, namely:-  

 the projected overspend in education other than at school (EOTAS) 

 SEN overspend  

 Rising high cost pupils  
 

The School Forum debated the possibilities of early intervention for high cost pupils 
as well as equipping schools to deal with pupils with complex needs.  Suzie 
Franklin, Head of Schools, welcomed the opportunity, through the behaviour 
partnership, for exploring alternative provisions locally for high cost placements. 
 
Action 

i) Children’s Services Finance team to report back to the February School 
Forum on the numbers of independent SEN placements and costs.  
(Rob Parr)  

 
8. Revised School Forum Terms of Reference.  

 
The School Forum noted the changes to the Terms of Reference in the Standing 
Orders.  Members noted:- 
 

No diocese representative  
Quorum (40% of members present) 6 
Expenses - eligibility to re-claim travel and other expenses 
 

The Chair thanked Maurice Codd, Danien Rees and Sue Foot for their support and 
contribution to the Forum over the years.  Restructuring of the Forum does not 
require them to attend future meetings 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 6 December 2012 
 

 

 
 

9. Future Meeting Dates  
 
The Forum agreed the following future meeting dates: 
7th February 2013 
21st March 2013 
 
 


